The Merger is subject to closing
adjustments that have not yet been finalized. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made
solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro form condensed combined financial information as required by SEC rules. Differences between
these
preliminary estimates and the final business combination accounting may be material.

30

Table of Contents

CBIZ, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2024
(In thousands, except per share data)

CBIZ Inc.

Historical as of

June 30, 2024

Marcum LLP

Historical &

Reclassed as of

June 30, 2024

(Note 2)

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   Note

Debt

Financing

Adjustments   Note
Pro Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,128   $ 5,946   $ (1,160,054)   4(a)   $ 1,160,000   5(a)   $ 7,020
Restricted cash   44,947   44,947
Accounts receivable, net   477,841   289,592   (24,346)   4(b)   743,087
Other current assets   38,892   34,985   6,000   4(c)   79,877

Current assets before funds held for clients   562,808   330,523   (1,178,400)   1,160,000   874,931
Funds held for clients   131,128   131,128

Total current assets   693,936   330,523   (1,178,400)   1,160,000   1,006,059

Non-current assets:
Property and equipment, net   56,667   26,979   83,646
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   1,035,148   312,132   1,610,583   4(d)   2,957,863
Assets of deferred compensation plan   162,133   162,133
Right-of-use
assets, net   203,972   147,915   351,887
Other non-current assets   8,949   3,876   12,000   4(e)   24,825

Total non-current assets   1,466,869   490,902   1,622,583   3,580,354

Total Assets   2,160,805   821,425   444,183   1,160,000   4,586,413

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable   109,253   12,294   (4,019)   4(f)   117,528
Income taxes payable   7,374   7,374
Accrued personnel costs   95,267   29,536   124,803
Contingent purchase price liabilities   54,780   66,910   (66,910)   4(g)   54,780
Operating lease liabilities   38,077   25,007   63,084
Other current liabilities   31,389   75,103   (27,294)   4(h)   70,000   5(b)   149,198

Current liabilities before client fund obligations   336,140   208,850   (98,223)   70,000   516,767
Client fund obligations   131,623   131,623

Total current liabilities   467,763   208,850   (98,223)   70,000   648,390

Non-current liabilities:
Bank debt   381,000   112,496   (112,496)   4(j)   1,110,000   5(c)   1,491,000
Debt issuance costs   (1,340)   (294)   294   4(j)   (18,660)   5(c)   (20,000)

Total long-term debt   379,660   112,202   (112,202)   1,091,340   1,471,000
Income taxes payable   2,149   2,149
Deferred income taxes, net   32,726   32,726
Deferred compensation plan obligations   162,133   162,133
Contingent purchase price liabilities   29,059   88,919   (65,265)   4(g)   52,713
Lease liabilities   194,704   140,899   335,603
Other non-current liabilities   1,177   328,468   (328,468)   4(i)   1,177

Total non-current liabilities   801,608   670,488   (505,935)   1,091,340   2,057,501

Total Liabilities   1,269,371   879,338   (604,158)   1,161,340   2,705,891

Equity:
Stockholders’ Equity:
Common Stock   1,379   1,379
Additional paid in capital   845,962   83,948   929,852   4(k)   1,859,762
Retained earnings   951,761   (154,644)   131,272   4(k)   (1,340)   5(d)   927,049
Treasury stock   (910,322)   (910,322)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,654   12,783   (12,783)   4(k)   2,654

Total stockholders’ equity   891,434   (57,913)   1,048,341   (1,340)   1,880,522

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 2,160,805   $ 821,425   $ 444,183   $ 1,160,000   $4,586,413

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

31

Table of Contents

CBIZ, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For The Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
(In thousands, except per share data)

CBIZ Inc.

Historical

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2024

Marcum LLP

Historical &

Reclassed

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2024

(Note 2)

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   Note

Debt Financing

Adjustments   Note

Proforma

Combined

Revenue   $ 914,309   $ 662,257   $ (24,346)   4(l)   $   $1,552,220
Operating expenses   742,853   318,423   181,639   4(m)   1,242,915

Gross margin   171,456   343,834   (205,985)   309,305
Corporate general and administrative

expenses   40,761   26,723   3,000   4(n)   70,484

Operating income   130,695   317,111   (208,985)   238,821
Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (10,395)   (5,426)   5,173   4(o)   (48,449)   5(e)   (59,097)
Other income (expense), net   11,907   2,963   14,870

Total other income (expense),
net   1,512   (2,463)   5,173   (48,449)   (44,227)

Income before income tax expense   132,207   314,648   (203,812)   (48,449)   194,594
Income tax expense   35,530   31,334   4(p)   (13,697)   53,167

Net Income   $ 96,677   $ 314,648   $ (235,146)   $ (34,752)   $ 141,427

Earnings Per Share
Basic   $ 1.93   4(q)   $ 2.22
Diluted   $ 1.92   4(q)   $ 2.21

Basic weighted average shares
outstanding   50,079   4(q)   63,745

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding   50,248   4(q)   64,015

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

32

Table of Contents

CBIZ, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
(In thousands, except per share data)

CBIZ Inc.

Historical Year

Ended

December 31,

2023

Marcum LLP

Historical &

Reclassed Year

Ended

December 31,

2023 (Note 2)

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   Note

Debt Financing

Adjustments   Note

Proforma

Combined

Revenue   $ 1,591,194   $ 1,119,252   $ (11,618)   4(l)   $   $2,698,828
Operating expenses   1,367,990   658,509   313,164   4(m)   2,339,663

Gross margin   223,204   460,743   (324,782)   359,165
Corporate general and administrative expenses   57,965   53,006   29,372   4(n)   140,343

Operating income   165,239   407,737   (354,154)   218,822
Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (20,131)   (14,561)   13,617   4(o)   (102,924)   5(e)   (123,999)
Gain on sale of operations, net   176   176
Other income (expense), net   21,019   (3,363)   17,656

Total other income (expense), net   1,064   (17,924)   13,617   (102,924)   (106,167)

Income before income tax expense   166,303   389,813   (340,537)   (102,924)   112,655
Income tax expense   45,335   13,931   4(p)   (29,098)   30,168

Net Income   $ 120,968   $ 389,813   $ (354,468)   $ (73,826)   $ 82,487

Earnings Per Share
Basic   $ 2.42   4(q)   $ 1.30
Diluted   $ 2.39   4(q)   $ 1.29

Basic weighted average shares outstanding   49,989   4(q)   63,655
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   50,557   4(q)   63,835

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

33

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared by the Company in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation